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TABLE 1
Soil Sample Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results

Underground Storage Tank Removal
Bolton Highway Department

12 Forbush Mill Road
Bolton, Massachusetts

July 19, 1994

Sample ID PID Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TPH Lead
(ppm) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) benzene (ug/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

(ug/kg)

T-1 South 0.9 ND ND ND 2.75 ND 11.6

T-1 Bottom 0.1 ND ND ND ND ND 10.9

T-2 North ND ND ND ND ND 36.9 17.3

T-2 Bottom 11 ND ND ND ND 12.4 11.9

T-1/T-2 East ND ND ND ND ND ND 13.7

T-1/T-2 West ND ND ND ND ND ND 10.7

T-3 Northt* 1,203 ND ND 61.6 2,990 10.5 9.12

T-3 South 46 ND ND ND ND ND 10.1

T-3 East 108 ND ND ND ND ND 7.39

T-3 West 1,052 806 86,000 33,100 250,000 12.5 11.8

T-3 Bottom* 1,092 1,880 22,100 8,350 81,100 ND 34.6

MADEP NA 10,000 90,000 80,000 500,000 500 300
Standards*

Notes: ND - not detected at or above method detection limit
NA - not applicable
TPH - total petroleum hydrocarbons
ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)
mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)
Samples analyzed for VOC's via EPA Method 8240.
* - Method I standards for category S-1/GW-1 soil
** - 2-Butanone or methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) also detected in sample

(6,490 and 8,990 ppb respectively)

The two 1,000 gallon steel tanks (T-1 and T-2 as shown on Plate 1) were pitted but showed no
apparent points of leakage. A limited amount of petroleum affected soil was removed from this excavation
and stockpiled. The 2,500 gallon fiberglass tank (T-3 as shown on Plate 2) appeared to be in good
condition and also showed no apparent points of leakage. Apparent groundwater was encountered
during the fiberglass tank excavation, and a petroleum film was detected on the groundwater. Pursuant
to 310 CMR 40.0310, on the afternoon of July 19, 1994, Bill Phillips of DEP was notified of the observation
of a petroleum film on the groundwater. At that time, Bill Phillips granted verbal approval to remove
petroleum from the surface of the groundwater. However, due to subsequent slumping of soil into the
excavation, no removal of the petroleum film was undertaken at that time.

A total of approximately 80 cubic yards of petroleum affected soil were excavated from both UST
areas. Both excavations were backfilled with sand provided by the Bolton Highway Department. The two
steel USTs were inerted and removed from the site by Petroleum Engineering, Incorporated and delivered
to James Grant & Company of Readville, MA, approved tank yard #03501 for disposal. The fiberglass
tank was inerted and left above ground, on site.
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Recycling of Petroleum Affected Solis

On November 3 and 4, 1994, 132.05 tons of gasoline affected soil generated during the UST
removal activities were transported to American Reclamation Corporation in Chariton, Massachusetts to
be recycled as aggregate material for asphalt products. A copy of the Bill of Lading used for
transportation of this soil (previously submitted to DEP) is attached.

Findings and Conclusions

Personnel from GSC supervised and documented the removal of three (3) gasoline USTs at the
subject site. During these activities, 132.05 tons of potentially gasoline-affected soils were excavated and
stockpiled on site in order to remove the USTs.

In-situ soil samples collected from the UST excavations were tested for the presence of volatile
organic compounds in the field (via PID screening) and using laboratory analysis. Results of soil analytical
data indicate that concentrations of adsorbed phase gasoline constituents (with the exception of 2-
butanone) were all below applicable DEP standards as outlined in 310 CMR 40.0975(6)(c). The highest
concentrations of VOCs were detected in soil collected from the UST T-3' excavation.

Apparent groundwater observed briefly during UST removal activities was observed to have a
petroleum sheen. Due to subsequent slumping of soil in the excavation, removal of the sheen-bearing
water was not possible at that time.

Based on the results of activities during these IRA activities it is the opinion of GSC that the
removal of the subject USTs has eliminated the potential for future release(s) of gasoline to the subsurface
of the subject site and, as such, any imminent hazard posed by the continued presence and use of these
USTs has been addressed. Therefore, the subject IRA, as approved, is complete. Additional assessment
activities are currently underway to assess the impact to groundwater pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0480.

The aforementioned steps which have been taken and the activities which are to be taken as
proposed Release Abatement Measures will, in GSC's opinion, address actual and likely concerns of
potential exposures caused by current and foreseeable conditions that might occur in an appropriately
short future period of time.

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very Truly Yours,
Geologic ervices Corporation

C. =Ro -- ven L. DenP.,LS
Project Manger Vice President

cc: Harold Brown, Bolton Highway Department
Bolton Board of Health
Bolton Board of Selectmen

BCR/DLP/SLD/smi
ref# 940603.24



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-006
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup C 6
IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) Release Tacktng Number

COMPLETION STATEMENT (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0427) 2 1035 1

A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE (TOR) LOCATION:

ReleaseName(optional): Bolton Highway Department

Street: 12 Forbush Mill Road Location Aid:
City/Town: Bolton, MA Zip Code: 01740

Additional Release Tracking Numbers that this IRA Addressed: 2- 1 03 03 ULL 9 0

B. PERSON WHO CONDUCTED THE IRA:
NameofOrganization: Bolton Highway Department

NameofContact: Harold Brown Title: Highway Superintendent

Street: 12 Forbush Mill Road

City/Town: Bolton State: MA Zip Code: 01740 -

Telephone: 501 - 77 7 - 6402.. Ext. -

C. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR TOR OF PERSON WHO CONDUCTED THE IRA:
(check one/specify)

E RP Specify (circle one): Owner Operator Generator Transporter Other RP:

ffI PRP Specify (circle one): < Operator Generator Transporter Other PRP:

E Fiduciary/Secured Lender

- Agency/Public Utility on a Right of Way

E Other Person:

D. IRA PLAN INFORMATION:
Communication of IRA Plan to DEP (check all that apply/specify):

DATE APPROVED: DEP CONTACT:

Oral 6 /23 /94 Larry Scangas

F Written __ __

E. SITE CONDITIONS THAT WARRANTED IRA:

Media/Receptors Affected (circle all that apply): Air ( dwate Surface Water Sediments Storm Drain Private Well

Public Water Supply Zone 2 Residence School Unknown Other:

IRA Trigger (from CMR 40.0412) (check all that apply):

2 HOUR CONDITION SUBSTANTIAL RELEASE MIGRATION

Sudden R *.; 
-

H Sddn H Discharge of separate phase OHM to surface waters, subsurface structures, or

ElOil Sh underground utilities/conduits
El Rl aDetcte in rivte e E Release to soil/vadose zone jeopardizing groundwaterHRel e Detected in Private We

E Im ient Hazard El Release to groundwater which migrates more than 200 feet per year

E Thr tolSudden Release OHM re/ease that has impacted or been detected in, or within I year may impact or
Ree 6rm DrainH Rele 6 QmO i be detected in, one or more of the following:

Sanita Id nt Hazard) - Public/Private Drinking Water Supply Well

72HO E Public Reservoir/Surface Water Supply

Subsurface Downgradient Receptors (specify):
[2 SubsRflace NAL Vapor Discharge into School Buildings/Residences
2 UST Release

RlaRelease to Groundwater near Water Supply

Re Release to Groundwater near School or Residence

D Threat of UST Release

OTHER CONDITIONS:

1evised 10/15/93 This form is printed or' recycled paper. Page 1 of 2



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-006
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Release Tracking Number.

IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) 10351
COMPLETION STATEMENT (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0427)

F. DESCRIPTION OF IRA: Provide details on attachments, as warranted.

Date IRA Work Initiated: 7 /_ 9 / 4 Date IRA Work Completed: /4 _ 4
IRA SUMMARY (check all that apply):

REMOVAL OF REMEDIATION WASTE: OTHER RESPONSE ACTIONS:

Contaminated Water E Drainage Controls

Contaminated Soils E Berms/Dikes/lmpoundments
(check all that apply): H Temporary Covers/Caps
H Excavate D Waste/Product Recovery
D Store 0 Temporary Evacuation/Relocation of Residents

E Treat H Temporary water Supplies

H Re-use
E Recycle Actual Volume: 132.05 ton§ubic yards (approx) ent System

H Landfill Actual Volume: - cubic yards Other:
TpDrums/Tanks/Containers

HNAPL
jj Other: ASSESSMENT ONLY

G. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:
Is an RAO attached? 9 No E Yes If yes, indicate RAO Type: E Class A E Class B

Is this release location adequately regulated by the Department under another program pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0110-114? F No H Yes
If yes, specify program:

Attach the IRA Completion Report as specified in 310 CMR 40.0427 including, but not limited to, the following documents:

1. All investigatory and monitoring data obtained during the implementation of the Immediate Response Action.

2. A succinct statement on the findings and conclusions of the Immediate Response Action.

3. Details and documentation on the management of any Remediation Waste handled at or transported from the site as part of the
Immediate Response Action.

4. A description of any ongoing activities related to the Immediate Response Action that will be conducted at the site, including
monitoring activities, security measures and the maintenance of fences, caps, and other passive systems.

H. LSP OPINION:
Name of Organization: Geologic Services Corporation

LSP Name: Steven L. Dean Title: Vice President

Telephone: 508 - 568 - 8740 

I attest that I have personally e d a d am fa ' r with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents
accompanying this attestatio and i y rofessi al ju gment. the response action(s) that is the subject of this s plies with the
provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 , 19 9J 309 C , M.G L. c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000, and all other laws, re Opr rmits, and
approvals applicable to su h re s ction(s). I am are that significant penalties may result, including ' ble fines
and imprisonment, if I wilfu mi ormation ich I now to be false, inaccurate or incomplete .

CTEVEN
Signature: Seal: L.

Do DEAN wDate: No. 9202
License ub________________________

l

. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON WHO CONDUCTED THE IRA:
I certify under penalties of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any
and all documents accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, the material information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting false, inaccurate, or
incomplete int n.

Signature: Date:/ /A /
Name of Person (print): 1 r? I" f Lt ( L/

Revised 10/15/93 This form is printed on recycled paper. Page 2 of 2
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TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT

Received: 07/20/94

REPORT GEOLOGIC SERVICES CORPORATION

To 15 BONAZOLI AVENUE

HUDSON, MA. 01749

(508)568-8740 FAX 568-9316
ATTER JAY BILLINGS

CLIENT
COMPANY

FACILITY

GEOLOGIC SAMPLES 11

GEOLOGIC SERVICES CORPORATION

15 BONAZOLI AVENUE
HUDSON. MA. 01749

WORK ID 9406

TAKEN Z/19
TRANS

TYPE SOIL

P.O. # 4490

INVOICE unde

03 BOLTON HIGHWAY

(94

08/03/94 10:55:40

PREPARED TOXIKON CORPORATION

BY 225 WILDWOOD AVE

WOBURN, MA 01801 4 4
ATTEN PAUL LEZBERG

PHONE (617)933-6903 CONTACT MARKETING

MA CERT # M-MA064: TRACE METALS, SULFATE.CYANIDERES. FREE
CHLORINE, Ca, TOTAL ALK., TDS, pH, THMs, VOC, PEST., NUTRIENTS.

DEMAND. OEG, PHENOLICS, PCBs . CT DHS #PH-0563, NY #10778

FL HRS E87143, NJ DEP 59538, NC DNR286, SC 88002, NH 204091-C.

VERIFIED BY: 1 ,A x
CERT # M-MA064

r senarate cover

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

T-1 SOUTH

T-1 BOT

T-2 NORTH

T-2 BOT

T-1/T-2 EAST
T-1/T-2 WEST
T-3 NORTH

T-3 SOUTH

T-3 EAST
T-3 WEST

T-3 BOT

8240

EPETS
GC PET

HEX TS

PB

TEST CODES and NAMES used an this workorder
PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

EXTRACTION GC PET SOIL

PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC

METALS. TOTAL EXT.. SOIL

LEAD

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

Page 1I Work Order # 94-07-347



Page 2

Received: 07/20/94

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sampte

Uork Order # 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-1 SOUTH SAMPLE # O0 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Cottected 07/19/94 08:45:00 Category SOIL

PB 11.6

mg/Kg DL=1.00
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Page 3
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-1 SOUTH

TOXIIDN CORP. REPORT

Results by SaWle

Work Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION O1A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA
Date & Time ColLected 07119/94 08:45:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

AcroLein

Acrytonitride

ChLoromethane

Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride

Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride

Acetone
Carbon DisuLfide

i,i-Dichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
TotaL 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane

2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

Vinyl Acetate

Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

NO
NO

NO

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

100
10

2.0
2.0
10

_2.0
10

50

2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
10

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene
cis-1,3-DichLoropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
2-Hexanone
4-Nethyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene
Styrene
Total Xylenes

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-DichLorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:
ANALYST:

INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:

UNITS:

07/26/94
PAC

HP-V1

1

up/Kg

ND = not detected at detection Limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND
ND

NO

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND
NO

2.75
ND

ND

ND

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
4.0

4.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0



Page 4

Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-1 SOUTH

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT
Results by Saple

Work Order 8 94-07-347

FRACTION 01A TEST CODE 6C PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY BC
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 08:45:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4

Gasoline
Kerosene

Diesel

No. 2 Fuel Oil

No. 4 Fuel Oil

No. 6 Fuel Oil
Petroleum Contaminant

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix
Solid Matrix

RESULT

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

*

10.0 mq/Kg

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94

DATE RUN 08/01/94

ANALYST KAK

INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified

ND = Compound(s) not detected

above detection limit

Comments
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Received: 07/20/94

TOXIKDN CORP- REPORT

Resutts by Sampte

Work Order # 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-1 ROT SAMPLE # 02 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time CoLlected 07/19/94 08:42:00 Category SOIL

jPB 10L9 I
mg/Kg DL=1.00
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Page 6

Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-i OT

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT

Results by Sample

Work Order I 94-07-347

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrotein

Acrylonitride

Chloromethane

Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride

ChLoroethane

Methylene Chloride

Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1-Dichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Vinyl Acetate

Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

100
10

2.0
2.0
10

2.0
10

50

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
10

2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

DibromochLoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-Chloroethylvinylether

Bromoform

2-Hexanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene
Styrene

Total Xylenes

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:
ANALYST:

INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:

UNITS:

07/27/94
PAC

HP-V1
1

up/Kg

ND = not detected at detection Limit

FRACTION O2A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA
Date & Time CoLLected 07/19/94 08:42:00 Category SOIL

RESULT LIMIT

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
4.0
4.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0



Page 7
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-1 ROT

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT

Results by Sample
Work Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION 02A TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLBM SCAN BY GC
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 08:42:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER RESULT
JP-4 ND

Gasoline ND

Kerosene ND

Diesel ND
No. 2 Fuel Oil ND
No. 4 Fuel Oil ND

No. 6 Fuel Oil ND

Petroleum Contaminant ND

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons ND

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix *

Solid Matrix 10.0 ma/Kg

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94
DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK

INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified
ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection Limit

Comments
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Received: 07/20/94
TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT

ResuLts by Sample

Uork Order 5 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-2 NORTH SAMPLE # 03 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 09:29:00 Category SOIL

PB 17.3

mg/Kg DL=1.00
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Page 9
heceived: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-2 NORTH

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION 03A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VGA
Date & Time Colected 07/19/94 09:29:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrolein
Acrylonitride
ChLoromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride

Chloroethane
MethyLene Chloride

Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Vinyl Acetate

Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

100
10

2.0
2.0

10

2.0

10

50

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
10

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-TrichLoroethane

Benzene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-Chloroethylvinylether

Bromoform
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone,
TetrachLoroethene,

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene
Styrene

TotaL Xylenes

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichtorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:

ANALYST:

INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:

UNITS:

07/26/94

PAC
HP-V1

1

ND = not detected at detection Limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
4.0
4.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
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Page 10
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-2 NORTH

TOXIKON CRP. REPORT

Results by Sample
Work Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION 0_A TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEM SCAN BY 6C

Date & Time CoLLected 07/19/94 09:29:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4
Gasoline

Kerosene

Diesel

No. 2 Fuel Oil

No. 4 Fuel Oil

No. 6 Fuel Oil

Petroleum Contaminant

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix

Solid Matrix

RESULT
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
36.9 mq/Kq

36.9 mo/Kg

*

10.0 mq/Kqc

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94

DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK

INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified

ND = Compound(s) not detected

above detection Limit

Comments r18-C36
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Received: 07/20/94

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order 9 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-2 1OT SAMPLE # 04 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time CoLlected 07/19/94 09:35:00 Category SOIL

Pe 11.9

mg/Kg DL=1.00
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-2 DOT

TOXImeN CORP. REPORT
Results by sample

Uork Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION 04A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 09:35:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrotein
Acrytonitride
Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride

Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride

Acetone
Carbon Disulfide

1,1-Dichloroethene

Trichltrofluoromethane
1,1-DichLoroethane

Total 1,2-DichLoroethene

Chloroform

1,2-Dichtoroethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

Vinyl Acetate

Bromodichloromethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND
ND

NO
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

NO
ND
ND

ND

NO

100
10

2.0
2.0
10

2.0
10

50
2.0

2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
10

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-Chloroethylvinylether

Brocmoform
2-Hexanone
4-Methyt-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene
Styrene

Total Xylenes
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:
ANALYST:
INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:
UNITS:

07/26/94

PAC
HP-V1

1

ND = not detected at detection limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
NO
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
4.0
4.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0



Page 13
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-2 BOT

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT
Results by SampLe

Work Order 8 94-07-347

FRACTION OA TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 09:35:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4

GasoLine

Kerosene

Diesel

No. 2 Fuel OiL
No. 4 Fuel OiL

No. 6 FueL OiL

Petroleum Contaminant

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons
DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix

SoLid Matrix

RESULT

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

12.4 mo/Kq
12.4 mq/Kc

*

10.0 mg/Kg

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94
DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK

INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified
ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection Limit

Comments en-Cas
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Received: 07/20/94
TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT

ResuLts by SampLe
Work Order I 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-1/T-2 EAST SAMPLE # 05 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time CoLLected 07/19/94 09:45:00 Category SOIL

PB 13.7
mg/Kg DL=1.00



Page 15
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-iT-2 EAST

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION 05A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VDA
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 09:45:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrotein

Acrylonitride

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride

Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1-Dichloroethene
TrichLorofLuoromethane

1,1-oichloroethane

Total 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,2-Dichtoroethane
2-Butanone

1,1,1-TrichLoroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Vinyl Acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

No

ND

ND

100
10

2.0
2.0
10

2.0
10

50

_2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
10

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochtoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-ChloroethylvinyLether

Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ToLuene

Chlorobenzene

EthyL Benzene

Styrene

Total XyLenes

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-DichLorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:

ANALYST:
INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:
COMMENTS:
UNITS:

07/27/94
PAC

HP-V1
1

ND = not detected at detection Limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2-0
2.0
2.0
2.0
4.0
4.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-1/T-2 EAST

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order # 94-07-347

PARAMETER

JP-4
Gasoline
Kerosene

Diesel
No. 2 Fuel Oil
No. 4 Fuel Oil

No. 6 Fuel Oil

Petroleum Contaminant

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix

Solid Matrix

RESULT

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

*

10.0 mq/Kq

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94
DATE RUN 08/01/94

ANALYST KAK
INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified
ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection limit

Comments

FRACTION 05A TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 09:45:0 Category SOIL
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Received: 07/20/94

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT
ResuLts by SampLe

Work Order 5 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-1IT-2 VEST SAMPLE # 06 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected 07/19194 09:42:00 Category SOIL

PB 10.7
mg/Kg DL=1.00
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-1/T-2 UEST

TOXIWDN CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION 06A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VGA
Date & Time CoLlected 07/19/94 09:42:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrolein
Acrylonitride
ChLoromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chloride

Acetone
Carbon Disulfide

1,1-Dichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

Total 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane

2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Vinyl Acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

100
10

2.0
2.0
10

2.0
10

50

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
20
2.0
10

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene
DibromochLoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
2-Hexanone
4-Nethyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Toluene
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene
Styrene
Total Xylenes
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:

ANALYST:
INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:
UNITS:

07/27/94
PAC

HP-V1
1

uq/Kq

ND = not detected at detection Limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
NO

ND

ND
ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND,

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
4.0
4.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-I/T-2 UEST

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT

Results by Sample
Uork Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION 06A TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLELM SCAN BY GC
Date & Time ColLected 07/19/94 09:42:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4

Gasoline

Kerosene

Diesel

No. 2 Fuel Oil

No. 4 FueL Oil

No. 6 FueL Oil
Petroleum Contaminant

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons
DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix

Solid Matrix

RESULT

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

*

10.0 ma/Kg

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94

DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK
INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified

ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection Limit

Comments



0
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Received: 07/20/94
TOXIKON CORP. REPORT

Results by Sample
Mork Order 5 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-3 NORTH SAMPLE # 07 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time CoLLected 07/19/94 13:35:00 Category SOIL

PB 9.12
mg/Kg DL=1.00
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'Received: 07/2D/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 NORTH

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION 07A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA
Date & Tim CoLLected 07/19/94 13:35:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrotein
Acrylonitride
ChLoromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
MethyLene Chloride
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
1,1-DichLoroethene
TrichlorofLuoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon TetrachLoride

Vinyl Acetate

Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

NO
6490
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1000
100
20
20

100
20

100
500
20
20
20
20
20

20
20

1000
20
20
20
20

20

trans-1,3-DichLoropropene
Trichloroethene

DibromochLoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-Chloroethylvinylether

Bromoform

2-Hexanone
4-MethyL-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Toluene
ChLorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Styrene
Total Xylenes

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-DichLorobenzene
1,4-DichLorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:

ANALYST:

INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:
UNITS:

07/26/94

PAC
HP-V1
10

ND = not detected at detection Limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
61.6

ND
2990
ND

ND
NDO

20

20
20
20
20
20
20

20
40

40

20
20
20

20

20
20
20
20
20

20
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 NORTH

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by SaqpLe

b
Uork Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION 07A TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC
Date & Time ColLected 07/19/94 13:35:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4

Gasoline
Kerosene
Diesel
No. 2 FueL Oil
No. 4 FueL Oil
No. 6 FueL OiL

Petroleum Contaminant
Total Petro. Hydrocarbons
DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix
SoLid Matrix

RESULT

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

10.5 mq/Kq
10.5 mg/Kq

*

10.0 mq/Kg

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94
DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK
INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified

ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection Limit

Comments C8-032
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Received: 07/20/94

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT Vork Order I 94-07-347
ResuLts by SampLe

SAMPLE ID T-3 SOUm SAMPLE # 08 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time CoLLected 07/19/94 13:52:00 Category SOIL

PB 10.1
mg/Kg DL=1.0O
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 SUTH

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT

Results by Sample
Uork Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION GSA TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VGA
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 13:52:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

AcroLein

Acrylonitride
Chloromethane

Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride

Chloroethane

MethyLene Chloride

Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1-Dichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

Total 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane

2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Vinyl Acetate

Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

100
10

2.0
2.0
10

2.0
10
50

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
10

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Dibromochoromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-Chloroethylvinylether

Bronoform

2-Hexanone
4-MethyL-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene
Styrene

Total Xylenes

1,2-Dichtorobenzene

1.3-DichLorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:

ANALYST:
INSTRUMENT:

OIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:

UNITS:

07/26/94

PAC
HiP-vi

1

ND = not detected at detection Limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
4.0
4.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 SOUTH

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT

ResuLts by SampLe
Work Order 0 94-07-347

FRACTION OBA TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC
Date & Time CoLLected 07/19/94 13:52:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4

GasoLine
Kerosene

Diesel

No. 2 Fuel Oil

No. 4 FueL OiL

No. 6 FueL OiL

Petroleum Contaminant

TotaL Petro. Hydrocarbons

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix

SoLid Matrix

RESULT

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

*

10.0 mq/Kg

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94

DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK

INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified

ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection Limit

Comments



Page 26 TOXIION CORP. REPORT Uork Order # 94-07-347
Received: 07/20/94 ResuLts by SampLe

SAMPLE ID T-3 EAST SAMPLE # 09 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 13:45:00 Category SOIL

PB/ 7.39

mg/Kg DL=1.00
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 EAST

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT
Results by Samle

Uork Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION 09A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA
Date & Time ColLected 07119/94 13:45:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrotein

Acrylonitride
Chloromethane

Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride

ChLoroethane
Methylene Chloride

Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
1,1-DichLoroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

Total 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane

2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Vinyl Acetate
Bromodichloromethane

1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

103

10

2.0
2.0
10

2.0
10

50

2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
10

2.0
2.0

2.0

2.0
2.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene
DibromochLoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether

Brohoform

2-Hexanone
4-Nethyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Toluene

Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Styrene

Total Xylenes

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:

ANALYST:
INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:

COMMENTS:

UNITS:

07/26/94
PAC

HP-V1
1

ND = not detected at detection limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
4.0
4.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
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Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 EAST

TOXIloN CORP. REPORT

Results by SampLe

Work Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION 09A TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC

Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 13:45:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4

Gasoline

Kerosene

Diesel

No. 2 Fuel Oil

No. 4 FueL Oil
No. 6 Fuel Oil

Petroleum Contaminant

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix

Solid Matrix

RESULT

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

*

10.0 ma/Ka

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94

DATE RUN 08/01/94

ANALYST KAK

INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified

ND = Compound(s) not detected

above detection limit

Comments



Page 29
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 VEST

PB 11.8
mg/Kg DL=1.00

TOXION CORP. REPORT
Results by SasLe

Work Order # 94-07-347

SAMPLE # 10 FRACTIONS: A
Date 9 Time Collected 07/19/94 13:48:00 Category SOIL



Page 30
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 UEST

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Uork Order 1 94 07-347

FRACTION 10A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA
Date & Tim Collected 07/19/94 13:48:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrotein
Acrylonitride
Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride

ChLoroethane

Methylene Chloride

Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1-Dichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

Total 1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,2-DichLoroethane

2-Butanone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Vinyl Acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

637
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

1000-
100
20

20

100
20

100
500
20

20

20

20

20

20

20

100
20

20

20

20
20

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-TrichLoroethane

Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

2-Chloroethylvinylether

Bromoform

2-Hexanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene
Styrene
Total XyLenes
1,2-DichLorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:

ANALYST:
INSTRUMENT:

DIL. FACTOR:
COMMENTS:
UNITS:

07/26/94
PAC

"P-V1

10

ug/Kq

ND = not detected at detection limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND

ND
ND

ND

806
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

86000
ND

33100
ND

250000
ND
ND

ND

20

20

20

20
20

20

20

20

40

40

20
20

2000
20

2000
20

4000
20
20

20



Page 31
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 UEST

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT

ResuLts by Sample
work Order 5 94-07-347

FRACTION 1OA TEST CODE 6C PET NAME PETROLEIM SCAN BY 6C
Date & Time Cotlected 07/19/94 13:48:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER
JP-4
GasoLine
Kerosene
Diesel.
No. 2 FueL OiL
No. 4 FueL Oil
No. 6 FueL OiL

PetroLeum Contaminant
TotaL Petro. Hydrocarbons
DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix
SoLid Matrix

RESULT
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

12.5 ma/Ko
12.5 mq/Kg

*

10.0 mq/Kq

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94
DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK
INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified
ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection Limit

Comments C8-C32
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Page 32
Received: 07/20/94

TOXIKoN CORP. REPORT
ResuLts by Sample

Uork Order # 94-07-347

SAMPLE ID T-3 DOT SAMPLE # 11 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time CoLLected 0711919. 13:58:00 Category SOIL

PB 34.6
mg/Kg DL=2.50
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Page 33
Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 BDOT

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Work Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION 11A TEST CODE 8240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 13:58:00 Category SOIL

PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

RESULT LIMIT

Acrotein
Acrytonitride
Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride

Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide

1,1-Dichloroethene,
Tri chlorof Luoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane

Total 1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
VinyL Acetate

Bromodichloromethane
1,2-DichLoropropane

NO
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

5990
NO
NO
ND
ND
ND

10000
1000
200
200

1000
200

1000
5000

200
200
200
200
200
200
200

1000
200

200
200

200
200

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
DibromochLoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-ChloroethylvinyLether
Bromoform
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Toluene
Chtorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene

Styrene
Total XyLenes
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-DichLorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN:
ANALYST:
INSTRUMENT:
DIL. FACTOR:
COMMENTS:
UNITS:

07L26/94
PAC

HP-V1
100

up/Kq

ND = not detected at detection limit

RESULT LIMIT

ND
ND
ND
ND

1880
NO
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

22100
NO

8350
ND

81100
ND
NO

NO

200
200

200
200
200
200
200
200
400
400
200
200

2000
200
200
200

4000

200
200
200



Page 34

Received: 07/20/94

SAMPLE ID T-3 ROT

TOXIKDN CORP. REPORT
Results by SaqpLe

Work Order # 94-07-347

FRACTION jjA TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC
Date & Time Collected 07/19/94 13:58:00 Category SOIL

PARAMETER

JP-4
Gasoline

Kerosene

Diesel

No. 2 Fuel Oil
No. 4 Fuel Oil
No. 6 Fuel Oil

Petroleum Contaminant

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix

Solid Matrix

RESULT

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

*

10.0 mo/Kq

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 08/01/94
DATE RUN 08/01/94
ANALYST KAK

INSTRUMENT HP #5

N.O.S. = Not Otherwise Specified
ND = Compound(s) not detected
above detection limit

Comments
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Page 35
Received: 07/20/94

TOXIDN CORP. REPORT
Test Methodology

Work Order 8 94-07-34T

TEST CODE 240 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VGA

EPA METHOD: 8240: Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry for Volatile Organics.

Reference: Test Methods for EvaLuating Solid Wastes: Physical/Chemical Methods.
EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1986. Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

This method has been modified by the use of a capillary column.

TEST CODE EPETS NAME EXTRACTION GC PET SOIL

EPA METHOD: 3540: Soxhlet Extraction.

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes: Physical/Chemical Methods.
EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1986. Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEIUI SCAN BY GC

EPA Method: 8100 Modified

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1986.
Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

This method utilizes analytical procedures consistent with EPA
Method 8100. The identity of petroleum contaminants is subject to
comparison with commercially supplied standards.

ASTM D-3328

RESULTS ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS.

TEST CODE MEX TS NAME METALS. TOTAL EXT., SOIL

REFERENCE:
EPA METHOD 3050: Acid Digestion of Sediments, Sludges and Soils. Test
Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods. SW 846,
3rd Edition.

Analytical Method for ICP:6010A
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B a--
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Release Tracking Number

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)

E. RECEIVING FACILITYITEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION (continued):
Temporary Storage Address:

NA

Ciylrown: State: Zip Code:

F. DESCRIPTION OF REMEDIATION WASTE:
(check all that apply)

Contaminated Media (circle all that apply): Groundwater Surface Water Other:

Contaminated Debris (circle all that apply): Demolition/Construction Waste Vegetation/Organic Materials

Inorganic Absorbant Materials Other:

o Non4azardous Unoontainerized Waste (circle all that apply): Non-aqueous Phase Liquid Other:

o Non-hazardous Containerized Waste (circle all that apply): Tank Bottoms/Sludges Containers Drums

Engineered impoundments Other:

Type of Contamination (circle all that apply): (5i) Diesel Fuel #2 Oil #4 Oil #6 Oil Waste Oil

Kerosene Jet Fuel Other:

Estimated Volume of Materials: Cubic Yards: 75 + / - Tons: - Other-

Contaminant Source (check one/specify): [] Transportation Accident [@ Underground Storage Tank 0 Other:

Response Action Associated with Bill of Lading (circle one): Immediale Response Action) Release Abatement Measure

Utility-Related Abatement Measure Limited Removal Action (LRA) Comprehensive Response Action

Other (specify):

Remediation Waste Characterization Support Documentation attached:

Q Site History Information E] Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures [ Laboratory Data 0 Field Screening Data

If supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in connection with what document such
Information was previously submitted to DEP.

4. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION:

NameofOrganization: Geologic. Services Corporation

LSPtName: Steven L. Dean Title: Vice President

Telephone: 508 - 568 -8740 Ext.0_

I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained on and submitted with this form. Based on this information, it is my
Opinion that the testin esment actions undertaken were adequate to characterize the Remediation Waste in accordance with 310
CMR 40.0030. and that iljt or accept remediation wastes with the characteristics desc ittal. I am aware
that significant Pn u g. but to, posile fines and imprisonment may result if I wilful ich I know to
be false. inaccurate, or Tly icomplt. r0%

Seat:Signature:

Date: /0-g

License Number: -

I.l. -

H. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS
BILL OF LADING:

I certify under penalties of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any
and all documents accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the Information, the material information contained herein is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting false, inaccurate. or
incomplete informatio .

Si ntur: ( J A Date: 6 /-2J
g a e

Name of Person (print): \c' fi-R. o 20 ~ ?*J'Ar
Revied 0/193 Tis cnnis rintd o reycld paer.rag c IL

Page 2 of 2This form is printed on recycled paper.Revised 10/1193



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 3ao CMR 40.0030) 2[ -1 10351
A. LOCATION OF SITE OR DISPOSAL SITE WHERE REMEDIATION WASTE WAS GENERATED:
ReleaseNam(optional): Bolton Highway Department
street 12 Forbush Mill Road - Location Aid:

Cyfrowrn Bolton ZipCode: 01740 -

Date/Period of Generation: L. /f / .. to 10./ I3 -
Additional Release Tracking Numbers Associated with this Bill of Lading: - - / 3 0 3

*Note.: If this Bill of Lading Is the result of a Limited Removal Action (LRA) taken prior to
Notification, a Release Tracking Number Is not needed.

B. PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:
NamedOrganization: Bolton Highway Department

NamedCont Harold Brown Title: Highway Superintendent

12 Forbush Mill Road

Cityrown: Bolton State: MA ZipCode: 01740 -

Telephone: 508 - 779 - 6402

C. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION
ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:

(check one/speciy)
o RP Specify (circle one): Owner Operator Generator Transporter Other RP:

8 PRP Specify(circleone): Operator Generator Transporter Other PRP:

o Fiduciary/Secured Lender
o Agency/Public Utility on a Right of Way
o Other Person:

If an owner and/or operator is not conducting the response action associated with the Bill of Lading, provide on an attachment the name.
contact person, address and telephone number, including any area code and extension, for each, if known.

D. TRANSPORTER/COMMON CARRIER INFORMATION:
Transporter/Common Carrier Name: Lorraine M. Fu11pr Truc-king

Contact Person: Mickey Fuller Title:

Street 220 Vaughn Hill Road

Cityown: Bolton State: MA Zip Code: 0 1740 -

Telephone: 508 6490 Et.

E. RECEIVI CILITY, RARY STORAGE LOCATION:
Operator/Facility t'Lwne: I3048 r Reclamatio enCrporation
ContactPerson: Mc brid eTide:
Street 130 otugg

City/Town: C o n Stats: MA
Zip Code: 01508 -

Teehn:5 08 7xt

Type of Facility: * 'htBatch/Cold Mix E Landfill/Disposal Q incinerator
(check one) E Asphalt Batch/Hot Mix 0 Landfill/Daily Cover E Temporary Storage

D Thermal Processing 0 Landfill/Structural Fill 0 Other:
Division of Hazardous Division of Solid Waste
Waste/Class A Permit #: Management Permit #: EPA Identification #:

Actual/Anticipated Period of Temporary Storage (specify dates if applicable): ._ /- /........ to - /......

Reason for Temporary Storage (if applicable):

This form is printed on recycled paper.9evised 1011/93 Page 1 of 2



L LOAD INFORMAT
LOA Signature IT

Dat Shipment:

/4a_ /.$ti
Truck/Tractor Registration:

LOAD - Signaturej Tr

OaWQjhlpment:74?~ i$

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012B
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Rhlease Ttacring Numbter:
BILL OF LADING (pursuant o 31o CMR 40.00301LOG SHEET . OF L. G

ION:
ran ter esentative:

lime of Shipment:
-A A 1 (circle one) am/pm

Trailer Registration (if any):

Receiving Fac tative:

T of Recelpt:

Aircle oM) am/pm

Trailer Registration (il any):

LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:

/___/ _ (circle one) am/pm

Truck/tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):

Da of !ei Tir fRecet

Load Size (cu. yd*:IrE

Receiving FacilityfTemporary Storage Representative:

Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:

(circle one) am/pm
i Load Size (cu. yds.tons):

LOAD 42 Signature of Transporter Representative: Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: Date of Receipt: Time o Receipt:
(circle one) am/pm __. /_. /__. -

TruckfTractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): (circle one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds./lons):

LOAD 5: Signature of Trar.sporter Representative: Receiving FacIlity/Temporary Storage Representative:

Date df Shipment: Time of Shipment: Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:
/......./.._. _ __ (circle one) am/pm __ /

Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (it any): (circle one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds.Aons):

LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative: Receiving Facility/temporary Storage Representaive:

Date of Shipment: 1 ime of Shipment: Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:
(circle one) am/pm - /_ /_ i

Trjckltactor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): (circle one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. ydsAons):

LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative: Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:
- / / ____ _ (circle one) am/pm _ / /__

Truck/ractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): (circle one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds.Aons):

J. LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:
Total Volume This Page (cu. d ons):r ,

Total Carried Forward (cu.yds.Aons):

Total Carried Forward and This Page(cu.ydsAons):

.1evised 10/l193 This form is printed on recycled paper. Page I of I

ITe of I ceijq



Mssanchmusfs Det imeft of Eof -oaieneuInI Is ectiolt 13W90-0121
Bureau of Waste Site GImIupI

D1ILL OF LADING (pn..on.gi to 31i Io ceso0.oo)

LOG SIIEtT or .

.OAD aIr'ontMAT1f-
A It SIgtu f of *no IIIrelselnttivn: I

,lwnned . peie:

I'Voiclor flocil (chl:I nilli ) mn/o) (crcn n

AD 2s Signatvign of few -. i reomlt noativeliw6

Ayn2: Sc?.pn We ofWe

( .11 d nm.) on/v i

AD 3 S g tntk no n 1 1,1prnntgin:I

ot C s Tnn1tu' hn Ion:

/..4t -s~zISb: (iclo inn) ~t.Iieui: ving: r~nclil/nuiormy rvro nesenative:

o cSI~~w~~i I ~t"1,1'd ~"nnit of fotrlIfnce1-/4 /a~

(cet one1 I:( )i6ind fire (cu. yd-s. (

AD 4s ..sq..ns~rs o I In.o..fl,.y.nv: fleivltp rniciutyrtomt'oty siioti lpotnfhn

it:nto I io of nfcopt:

-- ~~~~~~~~(kl Ogle---- (ccn irni/ni.. .... /..

n s n (Co. yds./tolm):

A GI n ivino tnelllfl ornp y Sto r elo floprosentative:

.ife .4 :nto n ec it: ihino of necept:

kfIract r riontbne: I nil ne i 0cstl nillon (it fay): (cicle on) em/pm

- L.ndl Simn (Cu. yds.onn):

AD 71 S ilntm of I. n, or 1 to. rp e'n.nliv: neciving rnecIly/tempomnry Stomsco n lpreentative:

..............

IShi d I nto n lnceIp: T Iun colpt:

/ . /...r(leaooe) nm/pm

:k/lenclor Ileg inmlio: IeIt e nion (il noy): (cicle o ) fm/pm

Lone Size (cri. ydiAons):

'AD 5: Slqgntum of trn~.t~nr.fes n etnt ' oon fleeWI.~ nclnityfl fmpomry Sorago fnepresentatve:

In'f Si-,,me,f: Wie. 0 2 .In . I:I Ont of Inecdp: 1imeofneIceipt:

:k*etergn ain eio tgaeto i n)(ckecio one) nm/pm

______________ ______ ___________--_____ telnd SIo (cv. yds.Atons):

LOA SIInET VOLU E i-rO:ITMA Ol Inoinn VO nenivs ingI (ct.yds iugn:Atie

T Cn..od oind (u.ydsn):

toint Cnetrn rowmd mid him lI'nn(c.yd 1 MIA,

retod tINIq lbNs Inorm it prithd on mCcyclod pqpi.
QD o



0



~~C42
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-01 2C
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BILL OF LADING to 310 CR 4.030) 10351
SUMMARY SHEET_____ OF

C. SUMMARY OF 6HIPMENTS

DAYEOFSHIPMENT*

---------------

---------------

-------------- -

--------------- -

----------------

-------------

----------------

--------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------- 7 ----
---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

---------------

----------

-----------

---------------

---------------

DATE OF RECEIPT: NUMBER OF LOADS SHIPPED: DAILY VOLUME SH IPPED (CU. ON

SUMMARY SHEET TOTAL SHIPPED:

ILL OF LADING TOTALSHIPPED (only if different):

Pae1 of 2This form is printed on recycled paiper.vised 10/1/93
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012C
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup -1

Re"Me TcaingNme

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CR 48.0030)
SUMMARY SHEET LTYLo2QzIW

L. AOKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF REMEDIATION WASTE AT RECEIVING FACILITY OR
TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION:

AoeVi Facility! remporary a
ocaion Representaive (pant): kvj Title:

* ____ Date: 2L/MI /5t(

M. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SNIENT AND RECEIPT OF REMEDIATION WASTE BY PERSON
CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BILL OF LADING:

I criy under penalties of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any
and al documents accompanying this certification. and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
te ionnation, the material information contained herein is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware
Ofht ttore are significant penalties, including, but not limited to. possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting false, inaccurate, or
Inco-plete information.

-grohm Date: L /± iK
Nameof Person (print): ^eyy& r rif-q / /t
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-010
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup L ,
SUPPLEMENTAL RISK REDUCTION 2l-T1i3ue

TRANSMITTAL FORM (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0400)

A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE (TOR) LOCATION:

Release Name (optional): Bolton Highway Department

Street: 12 Forbush Mill Road Location Aid:

City/Town: Bolton, MA Zip Code: -

Additional Release Tracking Numbers that this Transmittal Form Will Address:

B. PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL:

Name of Organization: Town of Bolton

Name of Contact Harold Brown Title: Highway Dept. Superintendent

Street: 12 Forbush Mill Road

City/Town: Bolton State: MA Zip Code: 0 1740 -

Telephone: 5 0 8 - 7 7 9 6 4 0 2 Ext.

C. RELATIO yO RELA40 TOR OF PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS

(check one/specify)

SRP Specify (circle one: wner Operator Generator Transporter Other RP:

F PRP Specify (circle one): (Owi Operator Generator Transporter Other PRP:

E Fiduciary/Secured Lender

[ Agency/Public Utility on a Right of Way

E Other Person:

D. DOCUMENT BEING SUBMITTED:
(check one)

X Immediate Response Action (IRA) Status Report (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0425)

H Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Status Report (pursuant to 310 CMR 40. 0445)

Utility-Related Abatement Measure (URAM) Status Report (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0465)

Include the following information in all Status Reports:

1. A description of the current status of assessment and/or remedial actions.

2. Any significant new site information or data.

3. Current details of and/or plans for management of Remediation Waste.

4. Monitoring data related to the operation of remedial action treatment systems not already submitted to the Department.

5. Any other information required by the Department as part of its approval of a RAM Plan, an IRA Plan or any other approval.

E Phase I Completion Statement (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484). Attach this Transmittal Form to the Phase I Report and check one of the
following:

E A Comprehensive Response Action is necessary at this site.

f Requirements of either a Class A or Class B Response Action Outcome have been met and this document is submitted in

support of a Response Action Outcome Stater E E ED

UCT 2 5 1994

DF.-CENTRA-REGION

-

Page 1 of 2This form is printed on recycled paper.Revised 10/1/93



Massachusetts Department of Environmehrai Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

SUPPLEMENTAL RISK REDUCTION
TRANSMITTAL FORM (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0400)

BWSC-010

Release Tracking Number:

1935 1

E. LSP WHO PREPARED THIS SUPPLEMENTAL RISK REDUCTION TRANSMITTAL FORM:

Name of Organization: Geologic Services Corporation

LSP Name: Steven L. Dean

Telephone: 508 - 568 - 8740 Ext.

Title: Vice President

ct
I attest that I have personally ed and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents C.
acconpanying this attestation, an y professi ment, the response action(s) that is the subject of this submittal complies with the at
provisions of M..L. c. 21A, 1 309 CM c.R21E, 310 CMR 40.0000, and all other faws, regulations, orders, permits, and or
approvals applicable to such s se action(s). am a re that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines
and imprisonment, if I wformation oh to be false, inaccurate or incomplete.
Signatur: TSea
Date: ... 7O

Ucense Number

F. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTION DESCRIBED IN THIS FORM:
I certify under penalties of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any
and all documents accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, the material information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting false, inaccurate, or
incomplete information.

Signature: Date: / /
Name of Person (print): 1/ao oAd g 2 octxl

Revised 101193 This form is printed on recycled paper. r fy C 2

Page 2 o 2



a a
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup t5 -

OHM RELEASE LOG FORM ATTACHMENT

BWSC-002

j Retease Tracking Number:

IJioss- I
A. LOGIRELEASE LOCATION INFORMATION-

City/Town: - R ) 40 n Date: -1j /a2_ /ii Time: an 4 (circle one)

Use of Attachment (check one): E Field O-F11-up Office E Attachment Page(s): - of

B. ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION:

Is this form being used to document an Oral IRA Plan approval and/or conditions? E Yes

9&_ of in 14,cs 'c n#.#-i na ,1(lrJ

ai qn,4Lr-I;n .j ruc ncl cce -1 n " (4- 6- 4, c

14 ( 4pe f M 1- R rvc___I ri i _ _,

C. ADDITIONAL POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

E Other PRP E Other Contact If Other Contact, Specify Relationship to Release:

Name of Organization:

Contact Name: Title:

Street:

City/Town: State: Zip Code: -

Telephone: Ext.

Name of Local Contact: Title:

Street:

City/Town: State: Zip Code: -

Telephone: Ext.

D. DEP ASSIGNMENT:

Preparer of RLFA (please rint): -a C' Sra^r
Signature:
Staff Lead Assigned (if different om Preparer):

Revised 10/1/93 This form is printed on) recycled paper. Pagel1 of 1



#SCGEOLOGIC SERVICES CORPORATION
Hydrogeologists and Environmental Scientists

October 18, 1994

Mr. Larry Scangas RECsIVED
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Central Regional Office 001 2 1 199475 Grove Street
Worcester, MA D ENRALREGION

Re: Bolton Highway Department
12 Forbush Mill Road
Bolton, MA
RTN #10351
IRA Status Report

Dear Mr. Scangas:

On behalf of the Town of Bolton, Massachusetts and pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0425, this letter is
intended to summarize the status of the Immediate Response Action (IRA) currently being conducted at
the above referenced site. Verbal approval to conduct an IRA at this site was granted on June 23, 1994.
A written IRA Plan was submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) on August 11,
1994. A completed Supplemental Risk Reduction Form is attached.

The scope of the subject IRA included the excavation and removal of three gasoline underground
storage tanks and the associated removal/disposal of up to 100 cubic yards of gasoline affected soils.
As documented in the written IRA Plan, the three gasoline USTs were removed on July 19, 1994. At this
time approximately 75 cubic yards of gasoline affected soils were stockpiled on site and encapsulated
in polyethylene sheeting pending transportation to a disposal facility.

As of the date of this letter arrangements have been made by the Town of Bolton to transport the
soils generated during the UST removal to the American Reclamation Corporation (AMREC) facility in
Charlton, MA under a Bill of Lading. Transportation of these soils is tentatively scheduled for the first week
of November, 1994.

GSC is also currently in the process of preparing a Phase I - Initial Site Investigation Report to be
submitted in support of a Tier Classification submittal in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0510. Other than
that information previously provided to the DEP both orally and in writing, there has not been any
significant new site information revealed regarding the subject IRA.

The final disposal of the soil generated during the UST removal is considered to be the final
activity associated with this IRA. Once soil disposal is complete, GSC will submit, on behalf of the Town
of Bolton, an IRA Completion Statement.

15 Bonazzoli Ave. o Hudson, MA 01749 o (508) 568-8740 * FAX (508) 568-9316
Recycled Paper



Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or require any additional
information.

Very Truly Yours,
Geologic S rvices Corporation

$ RosC
Project Manager

cc: Harold Brown, Bolton Highway Department

BCR/smI
ref# 940603.17

RECEVED

UcT 2 1 1994
DEP-CENTRALREGION



A A
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-010
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Rees Trackig Nmer:

SUPPLEMENTAL RISK REDUCTION 10351TRANSMITTAL FORM (purnant to 10 CMR 40.0400)

A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE (TOR) LOCATION:

ReleaseName(optional): Bolton Highway Department

street 12 Forbush Mill Road Location Aid:

City/Town: Bolton, MA ZipCode: -

Additional Release Tracking Numbers that this Transmittal Form Will Address:

B. PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL
Name of Organization: Town of Bolton

Nameof Contact Harold Brown Title: Highway Dept. Superintenden

Street 12 Forbush Mill Road

City/Town: Bolton State: MA ZipCode: 0 1740 -

Telephone: -508 779 - 6402
5 0 8 -- - E x t _ _

C. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR TOR OF PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL:

(chock one/specify) ".-

o RP Specify (circle one): Owner Operator Generator Transporter Other RP:

[ PRP Specify (circle one): QED Operator Generator. Transporter Other PR:

o Fiduciary/Secured Lender
[I Agency/Public Utility on a Right of Way
O Other Person:

D. DOCUMENT BEING SUBMITTED
(check one) OCT 21199
(J Immediate Response Action (IRA) Status Report (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0425)

o Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Status Report (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0445) RALREGI0N
o Utility-Related Abatement Measure (URAM) Status Report (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0465)

Include the following information in all Status Reports:

1. A description of the current status of assessment and/or remedial actions.

2. Any significant new site information or data.

3. Current details of and/or plans for management of Remediation Waste.

4. Monitoring data related to the operation of remedial action treatment systems not already submitted to the Department.

5. Any other information required by the Department as part of its approval of a RAM Plan, an IRA Plan or any other approval.

o Phase I Completion Statement (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484). Attach this Transmittal Form to the Phase I Report and check one of the
following:

E] A Comprehensive Response Action is necessary at this site.
E] Requirements of either a Class A or Class B Response Action Outcome have been met and this document is submitted in

support of a Response Action Outcome Statement.

0,8 1

Page 1 of 2Revised 10/11/93 This form is printed on recycled paper.
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GEOLOGIC SERVICES CORPORATION
Hydrogeologists and Environmental Scientists

August 11, 1994
RECEIIAM

Mr. Larry Scangas
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 1994
Central Regional Office D.E.P{EW L
75 Grove Street
Worcester, MA 01605

Re: Bolton Highway Department
12 Forbush Road
RTN #10351
Immediate Response Action Plan

Dear Mr. Scangas:

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424, Geologic Services Corporation (GSC), on behalf of the Town of
Bolton, hereby submits a written Immediate Response Action (IRA) Plan for the above referenced site.
This plan is being submitted subsequent to verbal correspondence between GSC and DEP on June 23,
1994, during which DEP granted the Town of Bolton approval to excavate and remove three (3) gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs) and to stockpile and dispose of up to 100 cubic yards of petroleum
affected soils in association with the UST removal. This letter is to serve as written notification of the
previously approved, aforementioned scope of work.

On July 19, 1994 the three (3) gasoline USTs were excavated and removed from the subsurface.
During and after UST removal, representative soil samples of excavated and in-situ soil were field
screened using a photolonization detector. Selected samples were submitted to a Massachusetts certified
laboratory for testing. Results are pending. A total of approximately 75 cubic yards of potentially
petroleum affected soils was stockpiled on site and encapsulated in polyethylene sheeting pending
transportation to a disposal facility. The UST excavations were then backfilled with clean fill to grade.

GSC and the Town of Bolton are currently working to facilitate the proper management and
disposal of the stockpiled soil. Upon completion of the soil disposal, GSC, on behalf of the Town of
Bolton, will submit an IRA Completion Statement pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0427.

Attached please find a completed IRA Plan Transmittal Form. Should you have any questions or
require any additional information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very Truly Yours,
Geologic Services Corporation

ru CRoss
roject anager

cc: Harold Brown, Town of Bolton
attachment

BCR/smi
ref# 940603.08

15 Bonazzoli Ave. 9 Hudson, MA 01749 * (508) 568-8740 - FAX (508) 568-9316
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-005
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Ls

~* Release Tracking Numbe:
IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) PLAN

TRANSMITTAL FORM (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424) 10351

A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE (TOR) LOCATION:
Release Name (optional): Bolton Highway Department
Street: 12 Forbush Road Location Aid:

City/Town: Bolton, MA -- Zip Code: AUG 16 1994
Additional Release Tracking Numbers that this IRA Will Address: P .L

CEM H fAL Rga1
B. PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR IRA:
Name of Organization: Town of B oton

NameofContact: Harold Brown Ttle. Highway Dept. SuperintendEnt

Street: 12 Forbush Road

Ciy/Town: Bolton State: MA ZipCode: 0174 -

Telephone: 508 - 779- 6402 Ext. -

C. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR TOR OF PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR IRA:
(check one/specify)

0 RP Specify (circle one): Owner Operator Generator Transporter Other RP:

PRP Specify (circle one): Cw Operator Generator Transporter Other PRP:

l Fiduciary/Secured Lender

l Agency/Public Utility on a Right of Way

Other Person:

D. RESPONSE INFORMATION: NO YES
Is an RNF attached? Fi

Is this a follow-up to an approved oral IRA I E

Have any response actions been initiated u. the oral approval? D E
If yes, provide details in the IRA plar,

Is this an update or modification to a previous written plan? [K]

E. SITE CONDITIONS THAT WARRANT IRA:
Media/Receptors Affected (circle all that apply): Air (Groundwatet Surface Water Sediments Storm Drain Private Well

Public Water Supply Zone 2 Residence School Unknown Other:

IRA Trigger (from CMR 40.0412) (check all that apply):

2 HOUR CONDITION SUBSTANTIAL RELEASE MIGRATION

L- Sudden Release L Discharge of separate phase OHM to surface waters, subsurface structures, or

Oil Sheen underground utilities/conduits

Release Detected in Private Well L Release to soil/vadose zone jeopardizing groundwater

Imminent Hazard 0 Release to groundwater which migrates more than 200 feet per year

l Threat of Sudden Release OHM release that has impacted or been detected in, or within 1 year may impact or

n Release to Storm Drain be detected in, one or more of the following:

L Sanitary Sbww elese (Irnmpient Hazard) l Public/Private Drinking Water Supply Well

72 HOUR CONDITION l Public Reservoir/Surface Water Supply

E) Subsurface NAPL l Downgradient Receptors (specify):

R UST Release l Vapor Discharge into School Buildings/Residences

Release to Groundwater near Water Supply

Release to Groundwater near School or Residence

L1 Threat of UST Release

OTHER CONDITIONS:

Page 1 ofRevised 10/1/93 This form is printed on recycled paper.



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-005
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION ( A PLAN Release Tracking Number:

TRANSMITTAL FORM (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424)

F. PROPOSED IRA PLAN:

Objective(s), specific plan(s), and proposed schedule must be provided on attachments for all removal and
response actions (check all that apply):

REMOVAL OF REMEDIATION WASTE: OTHER RESPONSE ACTIONS:

H Contaminated Water E Drainage Controls
Contaminated Soils E Berms/Dikes/rpoundnents
(check all that apply): Temporary Covers/Caps
K Excavate W Recove
DStore WsePout lLl Stor Temporary Evacuation/Relocation of ResidentsHTreat El TeatH Temporary Water suppliesHRe-use Ll Reuse E Vent System

I Recycle Estimate Volume: 7S cubic yards Groundwater Treatment Systems
E Landfill Estimate Volume: - cubic yards Other:
Drums/Tanks/Containers

F NAPL
E] Other: H ASSESSMENT ONLY

0. ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PLAN:
Attach schedule and description. (check all that apply):

M Soi He Groundwater rs Outdoor Air

T Sediment E u Solv vapors vR Indoor Air
0I surface water H UIST Tightness LI Other:

H. PERMITS/DOCUMENTATION:
PERMITS/DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED FOR PLAN (circle all that apply): NPDES Bill of Lading HW Manifest

AST/UST Removal Permit Air Emissions Wetlands Groundwater Discharge Other:

I. LSP WHO PREPARED THIS IRA PLAN:

Name of Organization: Geologic Services Cor oratio

LSPName: Steven L. Dean Title: Vice President

Telephone: 508- 568 - 8740 Ext.

ts
to

I attest that I have pe ally m' ed and a mi r with the information contained in this submittal, Includin Mentsaccompanyig this atte tio nd my profe nal ju gment, the response action(s) that is the subject of this the mprovisions of M.L. . , -19J, 309 C R, M. . c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.000, and all other laws, re rs,approvals applicabe se action( . am are that significant penalties may result, including, b ited to, possi
and imprisonmen wil s i informati w to be false, inaccurate or incomplete. STSignature:

Data:_e: EN G
Ucense Number: No. M202

J. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR IRA:
I certify under penalties of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any
and all documents accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, the material information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting false, inaccurate, or
incomplete information.

Signature: . Date: £ /_c /zy
Name of Person (print):/y)At t/ /_ /

Revised 10/1/93 This form is printed on recycled paper. Page 2 of 2


